

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 78 OF 2025
RAJESH @ DHAMMESH GHANSHAYMI CHAWHAN
Vs.
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA, THR. SECRETARY OF
ENERGY DEPARTMENT, MUMBAI AND ORS.

WITH
SUO MOTU PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 15 OF 2025
COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION
Vs.
THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF MAHARASHTRA,
MUMBAI AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

PIL No.78 of 2025

Mr. N.B. Kalwaghe, Amicus Curiae for the Petitioner.
Mr. N.S. Rao, AGP for Respondent No.1/State.
Mr. C.J. Dhumane, Advocate for Respondent No.3.
Mr. V.V. Bhangde, Advocate for Respondent No.4 & 5..
Mr. S.S. Sanyal, Advocate for Respondent No.6.

SMPIL No.15 of 2025

Mr. Shantanu Khedkar, Amicus Curiae.
Mr. D.V. Chavan, Government Pleader (Senior Advocate) a/b Mr. N.S.
Rao, AGP
for Respondent Nos.1 to 5.
Mr. C.J. Dhumane, Advocate for Respondent No.6.
Mr. S.S. Sanyal, Advocate for Respondent No.8.
Mr. J.B. Kasat, Advocate for Respondent Nos.9, 10 and 15.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATE : 16th JUNE, 2026.

. At the request of learned counsel for the
respondents, stand over to 23rd June 2026.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)